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 ;FpY .:8 hMGsl,\AFITfGL SFDULZL AFAT 
 ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF ;FpY .:8 hMGsl,\AFITf DF\ ;DFlJQ8 0=FP8LP5LP:SLD G\P#)spWGFv l,\AFITfGF Z[P;PG\P !_q! DF\ VFJ[, HIGFZFI6 
.g0P5F;[ VFJ[, HLJFEF.GL JF0LDF\ VFJ[, %,M8 G\P ! YL $ 5Z YI[, .g0:8=LI, C[T] DF8[G]\ AF\WSFD ZLhJ["XGsVFZv!Zf DF\ H6FTF N]Z SZJF V+[GL 

SR[ZLV[YL SFI"JFCL CFY WZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[PPPP 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 
 

 

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF lJlJW hMG lJ:TFZDF\ VM5Z[XG C[<YS[Z VG[ l5|DMg;]G ;\NE[" VFZMuI,1FL SFDULZL AFAT 
D[PSlDxGZzLGL ;]RGF D]HA VG[ .PRFP0[PSlDxGZzL sC[<Y VG[ CM:5L8,f GF\ DFU"NX"G C[9/ TDFD hMG lJ:TFZDF\ VFJ[, DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF lJlJW 

hMG lJ:TFZDF\ VM5Z[XG C[<YS[Z VG[ l5|DMg;]G ;\NE[" VFZMuI,1FL SFDULZLDF\ AZOGF\ UM/F q S]<OL q D8SF S], $*5 ,FZLVM R[SL\U SZL4 PPP 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 
 

5}J"sJZFKFfhMGGF ;ZYF6F lJ:TFZDF\ l0DM,LXGGL SFDULZL 
0=FO8 8LP5LP :SLD G\P ZZ s;ZYF6FvJF,Sf4 OFP%,M8 G\P #Z DF\ VJF[, ;\S<5 Z[;L0[g;L GF lA<0L\U G\P V[qZ DF\ D\H]Z YI[, %,FG lJ~wW EFM\ITl/I[ ;F.0 

DFHL"GGL  HuIFDF\ VFXZ[ Z_c 2 5_c DF5 lJ:TFZDF\ 5TZFGF X[0G]\ U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFD SZJFDF\ VFJ[,4 H[ VFHZMH N]Z SZJFDF\ VFJ[, TYF lD,STNFZ 
5F;[YL l0DM,LXG RFH" 5[8[ ~FP 5___qv J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[,PPPP 

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 
 

 

TFP Z!v5v!$ GF\ ZMH A]WJFZGL ;\Sl,T U'5 ;OF. SFDULZLGM ZL5M8" vv ;OF. h]\A[XGM lJ:TFZ 
DH]ZFU[8 ;MZ9LIF 5\RGL JF0L YL :G[ClD,G UF0"G ;S", Y. GFG5]ZF BMHFSA|:TFG ;]WL4 ;,FAT5]ZF ;%TX'UL DFTFGF\ DNLZYL Z[XDJF0F Y. R,DJF0F 

;]3L4 D\KZ5]ZF SM,;FJF0 BZFNL X[ZL4 CG]DFG X[ZL4 RF{8F5], RFZ Z:TFYL ZF\N[ZJF,F CF0"J[NGL GZLDFG CMD U\HFJZ D:HLN ;]3LPPPP  

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 
 

;FpY .:8 hMG sl,\AFITfGL SFDULZL AFAT 
;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF ;FpY .:8 hMGsl,\AFITf DF\ ;DFlJQ8 0=FP8LP5LP:SLD G\P &! s5ZJ8vUM0FNZFfGF OFP%,M8 G\P!5_qAL DF\ VFJ[, plDIFGUZ 

;M;FI8LGF %,M8 G\P !!#4!!$4!!54!!& GF lD<STNFZM äFZF XF/FGF +6DF/GF AF\WSFDGL p5Z RMYFDF/[ VFXZ[ #5__ RMPO]8 H[8,F DF5lJ:TFZDF\ 

U[ZSFIN[;Z ZLT[ 5TZFGF X[0 AGFJJFDF\ VFJ[, K[ PPP  

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

  

 

TDFS] 5|M0S8; J[RF6 5|lTA\lWT VlEIFG AFAT 
TFPZZP_5P!$ GF ZMH ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF TYF ;]ZT XC[Z 5M,L;GF ;\I]ST ;CSFZYL cTDFS] lGI\+6 VlWlGIDvZ__#c D]HA X{1Fl6S ;\:YFVMGL 
OZT[ !__ JFZGL l+HIFGF lJ:TFZDF\ TDFS] 5|M0S8; J[RF6 5|lTA\lWT CM. H[ V\TU"T VlEIFG CFY WZJFDF\ VFJ[,PPPP  

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 
 

 

GMY"hMG sSTFZUFDfGL SFDULZL AFAT 
GMY"hMG sSTFZUFDf lJ:TFZDF\ TFP ZZq_5qZ_!$ GF ZMH V[0LP;L8LP .HG[ZzL s;LJL,f GL ;]RGF TYF SFI"5F,S .HG[ZzL VFZP;LPHZLJF,FGF 
DFU"NX"G C[9/ 0[P.HG[ZzLVM4 XC[Z lJSF; lJEFUGF H]GLP.HG[ZzLVM TYF NAF6 BFTFGF :8FO ;lCT :Y/[ H. SZ[, l0DM,LXGGL SFDULZLGL lJUT 

GLR[ D]HA K[PPPP  

JW] DF8[ S,LS SZM >>>>>> 

 
 

 

 



;FpY .:8 hMGsl,\AFITfGL SFDULZL AFAT ov 

 
;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF ;FpY .:8 hMGsl,\AFITf DF\ ;DFlJQ8 0=FP8LP5LP:SLD G\P#)spWGFv 

l,\AFITfGF Z[P;PG\P !_q! DF\ VFJ[, HIGFZFI6 .g0P5F;[ VFJ[, HLJFEF.GL JF0LDF\ VFJ[, %,M8 G\P ! YL $ 

5Z YI[, .g0:8=LI, C[T] DF8[G]\ AF\WSFD ZLhJ["XGsVFZv!Zf DF\ H6FTF N]Z SZJF V+[GL SR[ZLV[YL SFI"JFCL 

CFY WZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P VFHZMH TFPZ!q_5q!$ GF ZMH V+[GL hMG SR[ZLGF 0[%I]8L .HG[ZM48[SGLS, 

:8FO4NAF6 :8FO VG[ BFGUL SMg8=FS8ZMGF !5 DF6;M4 A[ A|[SZ DXLG TYF H[P;LPALPGL DNNYL VFXZ[ Z___ 

:S[JZ O]8GM VFZP;LP;LP :,[A4lNJF,4ALD4SM,D TM0JFG]\ SFD 5}6" SZ[, K[P TYF AFSLG]\ Z___ :S[JZ O]8 

AF\WSFD TM0JFGL SFI"JFCL 5|UlT C[9/ K[P JW]DF\ ;NZ HuIFV[YL $sRFZfG\U X8ZM H%T ,[JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

TOP 

 



;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF lJlJW hMG lJ:TFZDF\ VM5Z[XG C[<YS[Z VG[ l5|DMg;]G ;\NE[" VFZMuI,1FL SFDULZL 

AFAT ov 
 D[PSlDxGZzLGL ;]RGF D]HA VG[ .PRFP0[PSlDxGZzL sC[<Y VG[ CM:5L8,f GF\ DFU"NX"G C[9/ TDFD 

hMG lJ:TFZDF\ VFJ[, DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF lJlJW hMG lJ:TFZDF\ VM5Z[XG C[<YS[Z VG[ l5|DMg;]G ;\NE[" 

VFZMuI,1FL SFDULZLDF\ AZOGF\ UM/F q S]<OL q D8SF S], $*5 ,FZLVM R[SL\U SZL4 ;0[,F q SF5[,F q B]<,F ZFB[,F 

q JW] 50TF 5FS[,F O/M q XFSEFHLGMvZ(_* :Y/[ SLPU|FPGFX  SIM"4 BF6L5L6LGL ,FZL q Z[S0LVMGF \ 5LJFG]\ 

5F6L VG[ BFn 5NFYM"G]\ !5#Z :Y/[ R[SL\U SI]"4 H[ 5{SL v*($ ;\:YFVMG[ GM8L; VF5L TYF & ;\:YFVMG[ A\W 

SZFJ[, CTLP DL9F.GL N]SFGM q CM8, q VgI BFn 5NFY" J[RTL ;\:YFVMv$55 R[S SZL H[ 5{SL Z$5 ;\:YFVMG[ 

GM8L; VF5L4 N]WGL 0[ZLv#$* R[S SZL H[ 5{SL !5( ;\:YFVMG[ GM8L; VF5L4 ,uGGL JF0LVM q 5F8L" %,M8DF\ 

5LJFGF\ 5F6LGL 8F\SLv!)) R[S SZL4 dI]lGP lA<0L\U4 XF/FVM4 X{1Fl6S ;\:YFVM4 HFC[Z ;\:YFVMDF\ 5F6LGL 8F\SL 

v!&& R[S SZL4 ;LG[DFU'C4 GF8IU'C4 JL0LIM YLI[8ZDF\ 5LJFGF\ 5F6L q BFn ;FDU|L q D\TZ0Lv!5& R[S SZL4 

VF 5{SL S;]ZJFZ 5F;[YL S], JCLJ8L BR" ~FP#45*4_(_qv J;], SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF 

TDFD hMGDF\ ccTDFS] lGI\+6 VlWlGIDvZ__#cc V\TU"T V[l5|, DF;DF\ S,Dv& V\TU"T S], $5 .;FM 

5F;[YL ~FP(4)__qv GM N\0 J;],JFDF\ VFJ[, K[P 

TOP 

 



5}J"sJZFKFfhMGGF ;ZYF6F lJ:TFZDF\ l0DM,LXGGL SFDULZL ov 

 
s!f 0=FO8 8LP5LP :SLD G\P ZZ s;ZYF6FvJF,Sf4 OFP%,M8 G\P #Z DF\ VJF[, ;\S<5  Z[;L0[g;L GF lA<0L\U G\P 

V[qZ DF\ D\H]Z YI[, %,FG lJ~wW EFM\ITl/I[ ;F.0 DFHL"GGL  HuIFDF\ VFXZ[ Z_c 2 5_c DF5 lJ:TFZDF\ 

5TZFGF X[0G]\ U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFD  SZJFDF\ VFJ[,4 H[ VFHZMH N]Z SZJFDF\ VFJ[, TYF lD,STNFZ 5F;[YL 

l0DM,LXG  RFH" 5[8[ ~FP 5___qv J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[,P 

 

sZf 0=FP8LP5LP :SLD G\P ZZs;ZYF6FvJF,Sf4 OFP%,M8 G\P !_qAL DF\ VFJ[, 5ZDC\;  lJnFEJGGF 

8=:8LVM äFZF EM\ITl/I[ O|g8 DFHL"G GL HuIFDF\ VFXZ[ !_c 2 #_c  DF5 lJ:TFZDF\ R6TZGL lNJF,M ,. 

U[ZSFIN[;Z AF\WSFD X~ SZJFDF\ VFJ[,4 H[  VFHZMH N]Z SZJFDF\ VJ[, TYF lD,STNFZ 5F;[YL l0DM,LXG 

RFH" 5[8[  ~FP5___qv  J;], ,[JFDF\ VFJ[,P 

 

s#f 0=FP8LP5LP :SLD G\P ZZs;ZYF6FvJF,Sf DF\ S[GF, ZM0 5Z VFJ[, XF\lTJG  ;M;FI8LGF U[8 5F;[ 

HFC[Z Z:TF 5Z XFSEFHLq5FYZF6F TYF ,FZL JF/FG]\ NAF6 ZC[  K[P H[ VgJI[  VFHZMH pST NAF6 N]Z 

SZL Z_ ,FZLVM H%T SZJFDF\ VFJ[,P 

TOP 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TFP Z!v5v!$ GF\ ZMH A]WJFZGL ;\Sl,T U'5 ;OF. SFDULZLGM ZL5M8"  ov  

 

VG\ lJUT Total 

V ;OF. h]\A[XGM lJ:TFZ   

A S], 8LDGL ;\bIF 38 

! 0[P .HG[Z 4 

Z D]bIVFZMuI lGZL1FS 11 

# H]P vVF;LP .HG[Z q ;]5ZJF>hZ 8 

$ U]DF:TFWFZF .g:5[S8Z 5 

5 8[SGLS, VF;LP 9 

& JFIZD[G 10 

* VFZMuI lGZL1FS q DPVFP lGZL1FS 73 

( 0[=[G[H .g:5[S8Z 4 

) 5|FIDZL C[<Y JS"ZM 54 

!_ S0LIF q D]SFND 0 

!! ;OF. SFDNFZM q A[,NFZM   

!! V VFZMuIlJEFU 581 

!! A ,MS;[JF lJEFU 84 

!! S 0=[G[H lJEFU 0 

!Z SRZF lDlzT DF8LGF\ -U,F4 :S[5L\U D8LZLI,4 0[A|LXGM lGSF, S], D[P 
8G   

50.99 

!# V NAF6 N]Z SIF"GL lJUT 0 

!# A ,FZL  11 

!# S  U<,F 0 

!# 0 VgI ;FDFG  9 

!$ U]DF:TFWFZF lJEFU TZOYL R[S YI[, ;\:YF   85 

!5 V 5|MO[XG 8[1F V\TU"T SZ[, SFDULZL  R[S SZ[, ;\:YF o  50 

!5 A J;], SZ[, 8[1FGL ZSD ~FP  2750 

!& O]85FY ZL5[Z SZL S], RMP DLP  0 

!* JM8Z8[A, lZ;[8 SIF" q ZL5[Z SIF" q :S[Ÿ5L\U SZL ;FO SIF" S], sZGL\U 
DL8Zf  

390 

!( V JZ;FNL HF/LIF ;FO SIF" G\U  23 

!( A JZ;FNL HF/LIF ZL5[Z SIF"  1 

!) ,F.8 lJEFUGL SFDULZL 47 

JLPALP0LP;LP lJEFUGL SFDULZL    

Z_ S], WZ ;J[" 5313 

Z! A|L0LU :5M8 R[S SIF" 13332 

ZZ 5MhL8LJ A|L0LU :5M8 29 

Z#  A|L0LU GFX SIF" 34 

Z$ V V[GMP 4 

Z$ A V[0L; 26 

Z$  S SI],[S; 0 

Z$  0 lDz 4 



Z5 TFJGF\ S[;DF\ :,F.0 ,LWL 398 

Z& V[OPVFZP8LP VF5L 52 

Z* OMUL\U VFIMHG  4 

Z( S], GM8L; q R[TJ6L  196 

Z) JCLJ8L BR" J;],FT 56440 

#_ .;DMGL ;\bIF 311 

#! 5|lTA\WLT %,F:8LS H%T SLPU|FP 28.5 

#Z VBFW 5|NFYMGM GFX SLPU|FP 76 

## VF\U6JF0LVM R[S SZL 1 

#$ XF/FVM q ;ZSFZL DSFG R[S SIF" 0 

#5 SFDULZLDF\ HM0FI[, VFU[JFGM4 :J{lrKS ;\:YFVM q XF/FVMGL lJUT 0 

 

;OF. h]\A[XGM lJ:TFZov 
  
;[g8=, hMG o DH]ZFU[8 ;MZ9LIF 5\RGL JF0L YL :G[ClD,G UF0"G ;S", Y. GFG5]ZF 

BMHFSA|:TFG ;]WL4 ;,FAT5]ZF ;%TX'UL DFTFGF\ DNLZYL Z[XDJF0F Y. 
R,DJF0F ;]3L4 D\KZ5]ZF SM,;FJF0 BZFNL X[ZL4 CG]DFG X[ZL4 RF{8F5], RFZ 

Z:TFYL ZF\N[ZJF,F CF0"J[NGL GZLDFG CMD U\HFJZ D:HLN ;]3LP 

JZFKF hMG o DOT GUZ Sg8[GZYL 8F\S6L O/LIF D[NFG4 5\RJ8LJF0LYL E{IFGL JF0L4 XAZL 

UZGF/FYL Z[<J[ 8=[S4 RMZ;LIF D[NFG4 GZl;C D\NLZYL 5F8LRF, 

ZF\N[Z  

hMG 
o A[HGJF,F SMd5,[1FYL VF;M5F,J ;]3L s0FAL TYF HD6L AFH]f4 

VF;M5F,JYL 5]~ 5FS" Y. XGF SMG"Z ;]3L sAgG[ TZOf4 DhNF R[dA;"YL 
D[~,1DL D\NLZ Y. ;GFSMG"Z ;]3L4 H,FZFD ;M;FI8LYL D[~,1DL D\NLZ 

;]3LP 

STFZUFD 

hMG 
o UM8F,FJF0L 8[GFD[g8 V[vALv;Lv0L VG[ S[XZAF DFS["8GM VF;5F;GM 

lJ:TFZ 

pWGF 

hMG 
o 5\RJ8Lv5!Z4 V[,PVF.PHLPV[,P TYF (_ O]8 ZM04 l5I]QF 5M.g8YL ZTG[X 

5FG ;[g8Z 

V9JF  

hMG 
o .0A<I]V[; SJF8;" 5GF; 

,L\AFIT hMG o GL,ULZL ;S", Y. SFSF SF,[,SZ AFU s0FALvHD6L AFH]f4 GL,ULZL 

;S",YL 0MS8Z CFp; Y. CZLVMD RMS ;]3L S0FALvHD6L AFH]f4 GL,ULZL 
;S", Y. YL ;5GF 5FG ;[g8Z Y. CZLVMD RMS ;]3L s0FALvHD6L AFH]f4 

BM0LIFZ GUZ RFZ Z:TFYL CZLVMD RMSYL UM0FNZF C[<Y ;[g8Z4 pWGFIF0" 

TOP 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 



;FpY .:8 hMG sl,\AFITfGL SFDULZL AFAT ov                       

;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SFGF ;FpY .:8 hMGsl,\AFITf DF\ ;DFlJQ8 0=FP8LP5LP:SLD G\P &! 

s5ZJ8vUM0FNZFfGF OFP%,M8 G\P!5_qAL DF\ VFJ[, plDIFGUZ ;M;FI8LGF %,M8 G\P !!#4!!$4!!54!!& 

GF lD<STNFZM äFZF XF/FGF +6DF/GF AF\WSFDGL p5Z RMYFDF/[ VFXZ[ #5__ RMPO]8 H[8,F DF5lJ:TFZDF\ 

U[ZSFIN[;Z ZLT[ 5TZFGF X[0 AGFJJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P V+[GL hMG SR[ZL äFZF ;NZ AF\WSFD JFZ\JFZ A\W SZFJJF 

KTF\ lD<STNFZM äFZF ;NZ X[0G]\ SFD RF,] ZFBJFDF\ VFJ[, CT]\P VFHZMH TFPZZq_5q!$ GF lNG[ ;NZ #5__ 

RMPO]8 H[8,F DF5lJ:TFZGM 5TZFGM X[0 V+[GL SR[ZLGF 0[P8FpG %,FGZzL48[SGLS, :8FO4NAF6 :8FO VG[ 

BFGUL SMg8=FS8ZGF VFXZ[ !_ H[8,F DF6;M äFZF 0LDM,LXG SZL N]Z SZJFDF\ VFJ[, CT]\P 
 

TOP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TDFS] 5|M0S8; J[RF6 5|lTA\lWT VlEIFG AFAT ov 

 
 TFPZZP_5P!$ GF ZMH ;]ZT DCFGUZ5Fl,SF TYF ;]ZT XC[Z 5M,L;GF ;\I]ST ;CSFZYL cTDFS] lGI\+6 

VlWlGIDvZ__#c D]HA X{1Fl6S ;\:YFVMGL OZT[ !__ JFZGL l+HIFGF lJ:TFZDF\ TDFS] 5|M0S8; J[RF6 

5|lTA\lWT CM. H[ V\TU"T VlEIFG CFY WZJFDF\ VFJ[,P H[ ;\NE[" VFHZMH TDFD hMGDF\ VFJ[, X{1Fl6S 

;\:YFVMGL OZT[ !__ JFZGL l+HIFGF lJ:TFZDF\ TDFS] 5|M0S8; J[RF6 SZTF .;DM ;FD[ GLR[ D]HAGL 

lX1FFtDS SFI"JFCL SZJFDF\ VFJ[,P H[YL X{1Fl6S ;\:YFVMGL OZT[ !__ JFZGL l+HIFGF lJ:TFZDF\ TDFS] 

5|M0S8; J[RF6 SZGFZFVMDF\ ;gGF8M O[,FI HJF 5FdIM K[P 

 

hMG X{1Fl6S ;\:YFGL 
!__ JFZGL 

l+HIFDF\ TDFS] 
5|M0S8 J[RF6 

SZTL ;\:YFGL 
;\bIF 

X{1Fl6S ;\:YFGL 
!__ JFZGL 

l+HIFDF\ TDFS] 
5|M0S8G]\ J[RF6 

SZTF h05FI[, 
.;DMGL ;\bIF 

H%T SZJFDF\ VFJ[,  
TDFS] 5|M0S8; 

J;], 
SZJFDF\ 

VFJ[, 
N\0GL 

ZSD 
~FPDF\ 

U]8SF 
5FpR 

TDFS] 
50LSL 

AL0L 
A\0, 

;LUFZ[8 
5[S[8 

;[g8=, 101 101 133 477 143 149 22500 

JZFKF 170 85 0 97 60 15 15700 

ZF\N[Z 31 31 1142 1024 157 170 6200 

STFZUFD 105 105 460 380 47 32 17600 

pWGF 133 23 0 170 160 75 8900 

l,\AFIT 225 121 1733 1615 105 128 24300 

V9JF 68 24 399 58 95 0 4800 

S], 833 490 3867 3821 767 569 100000 

 

 

TOP 

 

 



 GMY"hMG sSTFZUFDfGL SFDULZL AFAT ov 

 
                     GMY"hMG sSTFZUFDf lJ:TFZDF\ TFP ZZq_5qZ_!$ GF ZMH V[0LP;L8LP .HG[ZzL s;LJL,f GL 

;]RGF TYF SFI"5F,S .HG[ZzL VFZP;LPHZLJF,FGF DFU"NX"G C[9/ 0[P.HG[ZzLVM4 XC[Z lJSF; lJEFUGF 

H]GLP.HG[ZzLVM TYF NAF6 BFTFGF :8FO ;lCT :Y/[ H. SZ[, l0DM,LXGGL SFDULZLGL lJUT GLR[ D]HA K[P 

 

  8LP5LP:SLD G\P # sSTFZUFDf 5FZ; ;M;FI8L lJEFUvALq!$(DF\ CIFT U|FPO,MZ + RFZ 

DF/GL p5Z 5F\RDF TYF K9'F DF/[ X~ SZJFDF\ VFJ[, VFZP;LP;L :,[AG]\ V\NFH[ Z___ RMPO]8 DF5 lJ:TFZG]\ 

U[ZSFIN[;ZG]\ AF\WSFD N]Z SZJFDF\ VFJ[, K[P VG[ l0DM,LXG JCLJ8L RFH" 5[8[ ~FP Z54___qv J;], ,[JFDF\ 

VFJ[, K[P 

TOP 

 

  


